Decision No.__ 49038 - | - ﬁ/@/@ggf

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

BAXERSFIELD TRANSIT CO., a corporatiosn,) Application No. 31858
for an order granting permission to )

inercase its fares. S )

Ve L L
Mp, W. M. Mickleberry and Mr, Leslfe Watts for applicant.

Mrs, George Dorwart, Mrs. A. M. lee, Mrs. A. G, Boescher,

Mrs., W. H. lons, Mr. R. W, Greenman, Mr. cecil Jones,

Mr. C. Vonce Anderseon, Mr, wWm. =, Owens, and M», C. L, Miles,
interested parties. Mr, T, A. Hopking, for the Pubiic Utilities

Commission.

Applicant operates a passenger stage service in Bakersfield
and viecinity. By this application it seeks authority to increase
its fares.

This application was heard at 2 pudlic hearing held in
3akersfield on February 16, 1951, before Examiner Chiesa.

By Decision No. 43097, dated July 6, 1949, applicent was
authorized to establish an adult fare of 10 cents applicable'
between any two points on its system, and a school fare of 10 cents

or 20 rides for $1.00, and to provide free transfers.

In this application, as'amended, authority is sought to

charge adults five cents for transfers and to charge o 10-cent

school fare, with free transfer, eliminating the reduced fare tokens
cf 20 for $1.00.

Applicant'represcnts that, if the present fares remain
in cffect, operating costs will excecd income; that copital noeded -
for ncw equipment will not be avallable; that there will be no

return on capitel investment; that applicant has recently effected
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oconomies by combininglroutes, revising schedules; and, that, unless
relief Ls grented, present service standards cannot be maintained.
Applicant's secretary and a Commission transportation

engineer presented operating estimsates under present and proposed

Tares (Exhidbits 3, S, and ). A summery of their conclusions

follows:

Bstimated Results of Operation for
Rate Year ending February 29, 1952

Present Fares Proposed Fares
Applicant @ Staflf Applicant : Staff

Revenue $439,439.65 $L35,150.00 $L452,72L.10 $ML3:735-00
Expenses 431,280.85 133,054.00 L431,592.38 L33,084.00

Net Incéme {after ’ , - ,
Income Tax) - 5,792.7% 2,096.00 lS,Oogmsz ©11,671.00

Operating Ratio 98.14%  99.52%  95.33%  96.51%
Rate of Return(l) .927*” 0.82% e 98% LL.56%

(1) A depreciated rate base of $250, 000 was developed by the :
Commission's engineer while applicant’s figure Was $301 062. 8ui“

=

Commission figures

Zstimated Results of Operation of Two Alternate
Fare Structures Submitted by the Commission's
' Engineering Staff Are as Follows:

Case I = Case II
Revenuo $Lh2,530.00 $&47;150.09 
Expenses 433,227.00 . L433,227.00

Net Income (after ' o
Income Tax) | 6,315.00 10,072.00

Operating Retio 97.90¢ 96.89%
Rate of Return 2.47% 3.93%

Adult - Student Student
Transfow Far»a Transfer

2d 10 Free.
s 5 S
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As in the previous hearing, the difference in the estimatosA
Iis attributable to divergent opinions on future‘passenger,volume,
diminution resulting from fare changes, working copital allowance,
future cost of equipment maintenance, and minor diffqpenceélin other
ltcms. .

The variance in eéstimatod total operating revenue, base@
on applicant’s proposed faros is approximately §lL.,000 annually.
Applicant estimated $7,500 more revenue from adult fares than was
considered probable by the stalfl rcpresentative; School'révonuo was
estimated at $4,939.00 by the company and at $8,475.00 by the engineer;
Applicant ‘expects 5,000 more adult passongers and diminution of 50%
in student paszengers. The enginecer's diminutioﬁ eétiméte in student
?ares, of 25%, appears the more acceptadble figure.

The variance in operating expenses, depreciation and taxes
is less than $£1,500 and results from minor difference in numerous
accounts which need not be detailed here.

Applicant submitted a rate bese of $301,062.8L as compared
©o an estimate of $256;OO0.00 submitted by the Commission engineer.
The difference arises from the inclusion by applicant of $25,000 for
working capital and an amount of $;7,2u8.00 claimed as‘value of bﬁses
anéd fare boxes fully depreciated on the books of the cbmpanj bﬁt still
uoed and useful ih the operations of applicant.

We have carefully consldered both prosentations and are or'
the opinion that the estimates of the Commission's transportation
enginee» more, accurately reflect results that may be expected Lfrom
the various suggested fare structures.

We are convinced, upon the evidence of rocord, that appli-

cant Ls entitled %o relief'through an adjustment in fares.
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Upon c¢onsideration of the various fare structures submitted,
the Commission finds that & five~cent chgrge for transfers issued to
adult pasgsengers and an incroase from five conts to 10 cents in
.student fares, with free transflers, are justified, and therefore,
such increase will be authorized. It has been estimated that said
fares will rosult in s net annusl income, after taxes, of $11,671.
The rate of return would be L.S6%.  Tho Commission is of the

opinion and finds that the proposed fares are juspified.

Public hesring having been had in the above~entitled

application, the matter having been submitted, the Commission having
fully considered the evidence and finding that the fares hereln
authorized are Justified,
IT IS ORDERED:
(1) That Bakersfield Transit Co. be, and it heroby is, authorized
“o abolish its present farcs and, oﬁ not less than five (5) days*
notice to the Cormission and the publie, eétablish in place thereof,
adult and student farec as follows: |
(a) Adult Fare:
10 cents and a transfer charge of five cents;
(b) Student Fare:
10 cents with free transfer. _
(2) Thaet the authority herein granted shall expire unless
exercised within sixty (60) days from tho effective date hcﬁeof.
(3) IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the five (5) days’
notice to the public, provided for in the preceding ordering para-
grapk, skall bde postéd in applicant's buses, and cshall be a‘suitabléj

notico descridving how the fare inereases will alfect the service
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to the pudblic.

Tho effcctive date of this order shall be twenty (20)

days after the date horeol.

Dated atMW , California, this ;M
day of Q/ﬁ/}é/ , 1951.
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